HIMACHAL PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, SHIMLA

ORDER

Dated: 23.03.2023

No.-HPERC/438.-In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-regulation (5) of Regulation 7 of the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Power Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2023, the Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes following order to fix the Fee and Charges payable to the State Agency for the services of State Agency as per the provisions of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions for Renewable Energy Certificates for Renewable Energy Generation) Regulations, 2022 and Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Power Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2023:-

- 1. **Short title.** This Order may be called Himachal Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fees and Charges Applicable for the Services of State Agency) Order, 2023.
- 2. **Fees and Charges.-** The following fees and charges shall be payable to the State Agency by the eligible entities participating in the Renewable Energy Certificates (REC) Mechanism:-
- (i) One time Accreditation Processing Fees: Rs.10,000/- per application, nonrefundable, shall be payable at the time of submitting application for accreditation to the State Agency.
- (ii) One time Accreditation Charges: Rs.50,000/- per application shall be payable to the State Agency upon grant of accreditation.
- (iii) Annual Charges for Accreditation: Rs.20,000/- per application shall be payable at the time of accreditation and by April 10, of each subsequent year.
- (iv) The taxes and duties on fees and charges shall be applicable as per prevailing norms.
- 3. The above Fees and Charges as approved by the Commission through this Order shall be payable by the eligible entities participating in the REC Mechanism and shall remain in force until further orders.

By Order of the Commission